



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 27047 of 2024

Kripashankar Kushwaha

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sanjay Kumar Kushwaha, Saroj
Kumar Dubey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s): Dinesh Pathak, G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.

2. Heard Sri Sanjay Kumar Kushwaha, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Triveni Saran Rai, learned counsel for the State and perused the record.

3. Vakalatnama of Sri Dinesh Pathak, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 is not on the record despite his name being printed in the cause list. Office to trace it out and place it on the record by the next date.

4. A counter affidavit dated 25.10.2024 of the State is on the record, a perusal of which goes to show that copy of it has been sent to learned counsel for the applicant through Registered Post.

5. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has not received any such counter affidavit till date. He has been provided with the copy of the counter affidavit today in Court by learned counsel for the State. He further submits that he has not received any counter affidavit on behalf of the opposite party no. 2. He prays for three weeks time to file rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit of the State. Prayer is allowed.

6. List on 13.5.2026.

7. Interim order, if any, shall remain in currency till the next date of listing.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

April 6, 2026
Naresh